Furthermore, the key terms and conditions under the CSPA for the completion of the Acquisition, among others, was
that the Company had to announce and convene a General Meeting of Shareholders (GMS) to approve the replacement
of the Company’s board of directors and board of commissioners. All of the key terms and conditions under the CSPA
have been fulfilled.

In accordance with Article 7 paragraph (1)(a) of POJK No. 9/2018, the New Controlling Shareholder has publicly
announced the Acquisition of the Company in Neraca newspaper on 7 May 2025 and submitted copies of such
announcement to OJK (letter No. 355/FRL/C/01.006/V/2025 dated 7 May 2025), to IDX (letter No.
354/FRL/C/01.006/V/2025 dated 7 May 2025), and to the Company (letter No. 351/FRL/C/01.006/V/2025 dated 6 May
2025).

As of the date of this Disclosure of Information, the New Controlling Shareholder indirectly holds 88,544,146 (eighty-
eight million five hundred forty-four thousand one hundred forty-six) shares in the Company through PT CP, representing
2.64% (two point six four percent) of the Company’s issued shares.

Prior to the Acquisition, the New Controlling Shareholder had no Affiliate relationship with the Company and was not
part of an Organized Group as defined under Article 1 point 2 of POJK No. 9/2018.

Below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Acquisition:

Description
 Before the Acquisition  After the Acquisition *)

Number of Shares Nominal Value (IDR) (%) Number of Shares Nominal Value (IDR) (%)

Authorized Capital 12,000,000,000 1,200,000,000,000  12,000,000,000 1,200,000,000,000

Issued and Paid-Up Capital:

First Resources Limited - - -  3,057,981,688   305,798,168,800  91.17
PT Austindo Kencana Jaya 1,370,050,012 137,005,001,200 40.85 - - -
PT Memimpin Dengan Nurani 1,370,050,012 137,005,001,200 40.85 - - -
George Santosa Tahija 158,988,351 15,898,835,100 4.74 - - -
Sjakon George Tahija 158,893,313 15,889,331,300 4.74 - - -
PT CP  13,998,200   1,399,820,000  0.42 88,544,146 8,854,414,600 2.64
Public (ownership below 5%) 282,195,112 28,219,511,200 8.41 207,649,166 20,764,916,600 6.19

Total Issued and Fully Paid-up Capital 3,354,175,000 335,417,500,000 100.00 3,354,175,000 335,417,500,000 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 8,645,825,000 864,582,500,000  8,645,825,000 864,582,500,000

Notes:
*) as of 30 June 2025

In connection with the Acquisition and as mandated under POJK No. 9/2018, the New Controlling Shareholder is
obligated to conduct a Mandatory Tender Offer.

As of the date of this Disclosure of Information, the Company’s shares listed on the IDX total 3,354,175,000 (three billion
three hundred fifty-four million one hundred seventy-five thousand) shares, representing 100% (one hundred percent)
of the Company’s issued and paid-up capital. These shares are common shares that confer equal rights to their holders
in all respects, including but not limited to voting rights, pre-emptive rights, and rights to receive dividends and bonus

[…]

regulated in KPPU Regulation No. 3/2023, which has been fulfilled through submission of the required notification in
accordance with the prevailing regulations.

7. Statement of Sufficient Funds for the Mandatory Tender Offer

The New Controlling Shareholder hereby declares that it has sufficient funds and the financial capability to fulfill its
obligation to make full payment to Eligible Shareholders in connection with the Mandatory Tender Offer. In addition, in
accordance with KPPU Regulation No. 3/2023, the New Controlling Shareholder is also required to submit a written
notification to KPPU within the prescribed timeframe.

8. Company’s Capital Structure and Shareholding Composition Post-Mandatory Tender Offer

The following table presents the capital structure and shareholding composition of the Company as of the date of this
Disclosure of Information, compared to the pro forma composition assuming full participation of all public shareholders
(excluding PT CP, which will not participate in the Mandatory Tender Offer based on PT CP's Statement Letter dated
August 6, 2025) in the Mandatory Tender Offer:

Description
 Current - Before the MTO *)  Proforma - After the MTO

Number of Shares Nominal Value (IDR) (%) Number of Shares Nominal Value (IDR) (%)

Authorized Capital 12,000,000,000 1,200,000,000,000  12,000,000,000 1,200,000,000,000

Issued and Paid-Up Capital:

First Resources Limited  3,057,981,688   305,798,168,800  91.17 3,265,630,854 326,563,085,400 97.36
PT CP 88,544,146 8,854,414,600 2.64 88,544,146 8,854,414,600 2.64
Public (ownership below 5%) 207,649,166 20,764,916,600 6.19 - - -

Total Issued and Fully Paid-up Capital 3,354,175,000 335,417,500,000 100.00 3,354,175,000 335,417,500,000 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 8,645,825,000 864,582,500,000  8,645,825,000 864,582,500,000
Notes:
*) as of 30 June 2025

III.  DESCRIPTION OF FIRST RESOURCES LIMITED AS THE NEW CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER

1. Brief History and Registered Office

The New Controlling Shareholder was incorporated on 9 December 2004 in Singapore under the name First Resources
Pte. Ltd.. In 2007, the New Controlling Shareholder listed its shares on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited
(SGX-ST) and changed its name to First Resources Limited.

The New Controlling Shareholder is headquartered at:
8 Temasek Boulevard, #41-02 Suntec Tower Three,
Singapore 038988
Telephone: +65 6602 0200

[…]

maintenance, and harvesting of FFB, as well as community-based plasma partnership programs;
b. Downstream Business Activities: Operation of palm oil mills (POMs) to produce CPO, PK, and palm kernel oil (PKO),

along with marketing and export of palm oil products;
c. Managerial and Business Oversight Functions: Strategic coordination and managerial oversight of the palm oil

group from the Company’s headquarters as a holding entity, including business decision-making and supervision of
subsidiaries; and

d. Other Business Activities: Through its subsidiaries, the Company also engages in sustainable agribusiness and food
sectors, including sago cultivation and processing, renewable energy projects, and other food commodities.
However, the contribution of these non-palm oil activities to the Company’s consolidated revenue remains
relatively limited compared to its core palm oil operations.

3. Capital Structure and Shareholding Composition

Below is the Company’s shareholding structure before and after the Acquisition:

Description
 Before the Acquisition  After the Acquisition*)

Number of Shares Nominal Value (IDR) (%) Number of Shares Nominal Value (IDR) (%)

Authorized Capital 12,000,000,000 1,200,000,000,000  12,000,000,000 1,200,000,000,000

Issued and Paid-Up Capital:

First Resources Limited - - -  3,057,981,688   305,798,168,800  91.17
PT Austindo Kencana Jaya 1,370,050,012 137,005,001,200 40.85 - - -
PT Memimpin Dengan Nurani 1,370,050,012 137,005,001,200 40.85 - - -
George Santosa Tahija 158,988,351 15,898,835,100 4.74 - - -
Sjakon George Tahija 158,893,313 15,889,331,300 4.74 - - -
PT CP 13,998,200 1,399,820,000 0.42 88,544,146 8,854,414,600 2.64
Public (ownership below 5%)  282,195,112   28,219,511,200  8.41  207,649,166   20,764,916,600  6.19

Total Issued and Fully Paid-up Capital 3,354,175,000 335,417,500,000 100.00 3,354,175,000 335,417,500,000 100.00

Shares in Portfolio 8,645,825,000 864,582,500,000  8,645,825,000 864,582,500,000

Notes:
*) as of 30 June 2025

4. Management

The composition of the Company’s Board of Commissioners and Board of Directors as of the date of this Disclosure of
Information is as follows:

Board of Commissioners
President Commissioner : Harianto Tanamoeljono
Independent Commissioner : Dr. Sofyan Abdul Djalil S.H., M.A

Board of Directors
President Director : Suhendro
Director : Isen Henry Tjong
Director : Hilman Lukito

V. PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE MANDATORY TENDER OFFER

1. Eligible Applicants

Eligible Applicants entitled to participate in the Mandatory Tender Offer are those who have completed and submitted